
No. 07-1239

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD C. WINTER, Secretary of the Navy, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents,

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

JOEL R. REYNOLDS
CARA A. HOROWITZ
STEPHEN ZAK SMITH
Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc.
1314 Second Street
Santa Monica, CA 90401
(310) 434-2300

RICHARD B. KENDALL
Counsel of Record
HARRY A. MITTLEMAN
ROBERT N. KLIEGER
GREGORY A. FAYER
JOSHUA B. GORDON
Irell & Manella LLP
1800 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-1010
Counsel for Respondents,
Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Was Not Compelled To Set Aside Its Own Findings And Injunction Based Upon CEQ's Conclusory Determination That Those Findings Were Wrong.....	18
A. CEQ Is Not Authorized to Redetermine Factual Issues Decided By A District Court	19
B. Allowing CEQ To Sit As A Court Of Errors Violates The Separation of Powers Doctrine	24
C. CEQ's Findings Would Be Invalid Even If The District Court Had Not Already Decided The Same Issue	29
1. Congress Has Not Delegated Adjudicatory Authority To CEQ	30
2. CEQ's Decision Is Contrary To Congress' Intent In Enacting NEPA.....	33
3. CEQ's Decision Is Invalid Based On The Agency's Failure To Comply With The APA	36

	Page
II. The Courts Below Applied Traditional Equitable Principles In Granting Tailored Preliminary Relief.....	38
A. The MMPA Exemption Does Not Indicate Congressional Intent to Curtail Courts' Equitable Powers To Enforce NEPA	38
B. Plaintiffs' Showing of a "Near Certainty" of Irreparable Harm Far Exceeds That Necessary To Support The Injunction	41
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Balancing the Equities.....	51
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Andrx Pharms.</i> , 473 F.3d 1196 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	32
<i>Advocates for Highway and Auto Safety v.</i> <i>Fed’l Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. E.P.A.</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	25, 27
<i>Am. Communications Ass’n v. United States</i> , 298 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1962).....	37
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	39, 41, 47, 50
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	31
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	47

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	51
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	19
<i>Blackwelder Furniture Co. v. Seilig Mfg. Co.</i> , 550 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1977)	49
<i>Block v. SEC</i> , 50 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2229 (2008)	55
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	55
<i>Brown v. Choate</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	49
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	55
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	33
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	38
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	34, 35
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	56

	Page(s)
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....	49
<i>Chicago & Southern Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman Steamship Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	26
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	31
<i>Coldiron v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2004).....	56
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	26
<i>Connor v. U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 721 F.2d 1054 (6th Cir. 1983)	37
<i>CSX Transportation Co. v. Novolog Bucks Cty.</i> , 502 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	41
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>DeLorean Motor Co., In Re</i> , 775 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985)	50
<i>District of Columbia v. Murphy</i> , 314 U.S. 441 (1941).....	55
<i>Doran v. Salem IMM, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	50

- VIII -

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946).....	55, 56
<i>Duvall v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 436 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	31
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass'n of Okla.</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	34
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	28
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 402 F.Supp. 35 (D.D.C. 1975).....	46
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	45, 46
<i>Fund for Econ. Trends v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Goldie's Bookstore v. Superior Court</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	50
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Gross Common Carrier, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1995)	23

	Page(s)
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	50
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	56
<i>Hawksbill Sea Turtle v. Federal Emerg. Mgm't Agency</i> , 126 F.3d 461 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	24, 25
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	51
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	II
<i>Humane Soc'y v. Gutierrez</i> , 523 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	25
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	36
<i>Indust. Elect. Corp. v. Cline</i> , 330 F.2d 480 (3d Cir. 1964).....	49
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36

	Page(s)
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	40
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976)	49
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	29
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24, 27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	31
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005)	46, 48
<i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n. v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	47, 48, 51
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford</i> , 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	49
<i>Nichols v. Bd. of Trustees of the Asbestos Workers Local 24 Pension Plan</i> , 835 F.2d 881 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	37
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent, Mich.</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	23
<i>NRDC v. Evans</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1003 (N.D. Cal. 2002)	39

	Page(s)
<i>OMI v. Gates</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008)	9, 43
<i>Paramount Land Co. v. Cal. Pistachio Comm'n</i> , 491 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2007)	50
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfgs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	51
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	39
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	49
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	40, 43
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	30
<i>Tri-State Generation and Transmission Ass'n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)	49

	Page(s)
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	39
<i>United States v. Jefferson Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 386 (1934).....	26
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872)	28
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	39
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982)	33
<i>United States v. Waters</i> , 133 U.S. 208 (1890).....	26
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956)	23
<i>United States. v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1936).....	39
<i>Water Keeper Alliance v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 271 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001).....	46

	Page(s)
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	39

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 555(b)	15, 36, 37
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	36
Composition of the Dept. of the Navy, 10 U.S.C. § 5062	34
Fiscal Year 2001 National Defense Auth. Act, Pub. L. No. 106-398, § 317, 114 Stat. 1654, 1654A-57 (2000)	33
Marine Mammal Protection Act of 1972, 16 U.S.C. § 1371(f)(1).....	38
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(B)(ii).....	6
The National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, 42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)	34
42 U.S.C. § 4332	50
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)	6, 33
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii)	8
42 U.S.C. § 4344	13, 21, 30
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982 42 U.S.C. § 10141(c).....	33
Pub. L. No. 108-136.....	40

	Page(s)
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1652(d)	33
40 C.F.R. § 1500.6	34
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	8
40 C.F.R. § 1506.11	14, 35, 42

Miscellaneous

71 Fed. Reg. 38710 (2006).....	4, 43
71 Fed. Reg. 38718-19 (2006)	45
71 Fed. Reg. 38727 (2006).....	4, 42, 43
72 Fed. Reg. 37409 (2007).....	6
152 Cong. Rec. H7135 (2006).....	40
Exec. Order No. 11991 3 C.F.R. 123 (1977), reprinted as amended in 42 U.S.C. § 4331 (2000).....	30
Fed. R. App. Proc. 52.....	41
H.R. Rep. No. 108-106 (2003)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 108-354 (2003) (Conf. Rep.).....	39, 40
H.R. Rep. No. 109-504 (2006)	40
H.R. Rep. No. 109-676 (2006)	40
S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976)	41

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	25
<i>The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)</i>	27
<i>The Federalist No. 48 (J. Cooke ed. 1961)</i>	27
Wright & Koch, Federal Practice and Procedure: Judicial Review § 8136	36
